

07-5514-cr

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD J. SCHECHTER

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-5514-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JEANETTE FOXWORTH,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RICHARD J. SCHECHTER
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. The Criminal Conduct.....	3
B. The Defense Case.....	11
C. The Sentencing.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The jury properly convicted defendant of engaging in a single-object conspiracy and a unitary scheme to defraud.....	16
A. Relevant facts.....	16
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	16

C. Discussion.	17
1. This matter involved a unitary scheme to defraud.	18
2. Newton acted corruptly in his official capacity to obtain an auditing contract for defendant.	22
3. Defendant was convicted on a theory that she concedes was tenable.	26
4. Evidence regarding Newton’s financial disclosures, campaign contributions and official stationery was properly admitted.	30
II. The honest services fraud statute, section 1346, is not unconstitutional as applied to defendant, facially vague or overbroad.	32
A. Relevant facts.	32
B. Governing law and standard of review.	32
C. Discussion.	34
1. Section 1346 is constitutionally valid as applied to this facts of this case and is not unconstitutionally vague.	35
2. Section 1346 is not overbroad.	40

III. The evidence demonstrated that there were material misrepresentations and omissions that support the honest services fraud convictions.	44
A. Relevant facts.	44
B. Governing law and standard of review.	44
C. Discussion.	45
IV. There was more than sufficient evidence that defendant made material and knowingly false statements.	49
A. Relevant facts.	49
B. Governing law and standard of review.	49
C. Discussion.	49
1. Each of the false statements made by defendant was “material”.	50
2. Defendant’s statements were knowingly false.	54
Conclusion.	57
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).	33
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).	52
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).	32
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).	27
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) (per curiam).	17, 27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).	33
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).	17, 29
<i>McNally v. United States</i> 483 U.S. 350 (1987).	37

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	45, 49
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 221 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1955)	20
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).	39, 47
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17, 29
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2004).	53
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	22, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1911 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	49

<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>United States v. Hasner</i> , 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)..	40, 51
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 07-1312-cr (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 324 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>United States v. McBane</i> , 433 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Morse</i> , 785 F.2d 771 (9th Cir. 1986)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996).	36

<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 324 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2003).	50
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d. 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996).	42
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 531 F.3d 501 (2008).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	34
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).	43

<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2500 (2008)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Waymer</i> , 55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995).	41
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).	27
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).	17, 29
<i>United States v. Zhou</i> , 428 F.3d 361(2d Cir. 2005).	16
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 122 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1941).	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2. 3

18 U.S.C. § 371. 3

18 U.S.C. § 1001. 3, 49

18 U.S.C. § 1343. 3, 18, 19, 44

18 U.S.C. § 1346. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 x

28 U.S.C. § 1291. x

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. x, 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 33, 34

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 53
